

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Alexandria Division

_____)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	The Honorable Liam O’Grady
)	
v)	Civil No. 1:2014-cv-00969
)	
ALL ASSETS LISTED IN ATTACHMENT A,)	
AND ALL INTEREST, BENEFITS, AND ASSETS)	
TRACEABLE THERETO,)	
)	
Defendants <i>in Rem.</i>)	
_____)	

**CLAIMANTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES’
MOTION TO STRIKE CERTAIN VERIFIED CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. ABSENT STAY, CLAIMANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS MUST BE DECIDED.....	5
A. Claimants’ Motion To Dismiss Identifies Antecedent Questions Of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	5
1. The Government Facially Lacks Statutory Basis For Its Claims Of Secondary Criminal Copyright Infringement.	6
2. Allegations Of Aiding And Abetting Copyright Cannot Justify Civil Forfeiture.....	8
3. The Government Has Failed To Allege Copyright Infringement Within The Territorial Bounds Of The United States.....	9
4. Failure To Plead Traceability Of The Assets Is Glaring.....	10
B. The Absence Of Jurisdiction Over The Assets Amounts To A Constitutional Defect.	11
C. Granting The Government’s Motion To Strike Will Not Conserve Judicial Resources So Long As Mona Dotcom’s Claim Persists.....	13
II. FUGITIVE DISENTITLEMENT DOES NOT OBTAIN ON THIS RECORD, AT THIS STAGE.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>CoStar Grp., Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004)	6, 7
<i>Country Rd. Music, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	2, 13
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Marshall v. Meadows</i> , 105 F.3d 904 (4th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Metropolitan-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	6
<i>National R. R. Passenger Corp. v. National Association of R. R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	9
<i>Nintendo of America, Inc. v. Aeropower Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Palmer v. Braun</i> , 376 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver</i> , 171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Commc'n Services, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	6, 7
<i>S. Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13
<i>Stockart.com, LLC v. Caraustar Custom Packaging Grp., Inc.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 195 (D. Md. 2006).....	6

United States v. \$6,190.00 in U.S. Currency,
581 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2009)5, 8

United States v. \$1,399,313.74 in U.S. Currency,
591 F. Supp. 2d 365 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 11

United States v. \$6,976,934.65 Plus Interest,
478 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2007).....14

United States v. \$6,976,934.65 Plus Interest,
486 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2007).....5

United States v. All Funds on Deposit at Citigroup Smith Barney Account No. 600-000338,
617 F. Supp. 2d 103 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)4

United States v. Contents in Account No. 059-644190-69,
253 F. Supp. 2d 789 (D. Vt. 2003)..... 11

*United States v. Eighty Three Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$83,320) in U.S.
Currency & Forty Dollars (\$40) in Canadian Currency*,
682 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1982)14

United States v. Hodge,
558 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2009) 11

United States v. Mahaffy,
693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012) 11

United States v. Mondragon,
313 F.3d 862 (4th Cir. 2002) 11

Viacom International, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.
676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012).....7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 28, 9

18 U.S.C. § 371.....9

18 U.S.C. § 981.....9, 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 985.....8

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....8

18 U.S.C. § 1957.....8

28 U.S.C. § 1345.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1355.....5, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2466.....5, 13
